

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner and
Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,
Commonwealth of Virginia and THOMAS C. LITTLE,
Director, Real Estate Assessment Division, Henrico
County, Commonwealth of Virginia,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
BRIAN WOLFMAN
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9353

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
DAVID ARKUSH
GUPTA PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826
deepak@guptafirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

LIST OF PARTIESii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....2

JURISDICTION2

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Factual Background4

 B. Proceedings Below6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION9

I. The Fourth Circuit’s Privileges-and-Immunities-Clause Holding Conflicts With the Third Circuit and Is Wrong on the Merits.....9

 A. The Third and Fourth Circuits are split.10

 B. Virginia bars noncitizens from obtaining public records to scrutinize official decisions and protect property—activities basic to the livelihood of the nation as a single entity.14

 C. Virginia bars noncitizens from the records-retrieval business and burdens other common callings.19

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is At Odds With This Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Cases.	22
III. The Question Presented Is Of Substantial National Importance.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	
Fourth Circuit’s Opinion on the Merits.....	1a
District Court’s Order on the Merits.....	29a
Fourth Circuit’s Opinion on Standing	50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamodt v. City of Norfolk, Arkansas</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 2369109 (8th Cir. June 25, 2012).....	12
<i>Atchison v. Hospital Authority</i> , 245 Ga. 494 (1980).....	28
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	15
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	1, 9, 10, 14, 18
<i>Barnard v. Thornstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	9
<i>Belth v. Daniels</i> , No. 4-11-cv-009-JMM (E.D. Ark. May 16, 2011).....	12
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	24
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898).....	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	24
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	2, 25-26, 27
<i>Campbell v. Morris</i> , 3 H. & McH. 535 (Md. 1797).....	16

<i>Canadian Northern Railway Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920)	15
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1825).....	14, 15
<i>Davidian v. O'Mara</i> , 210 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	15
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	24
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	1
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	25
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	9, 12, 23
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)	21
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	24
<i>Jones v. City of Memphis</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 465169 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2012)	13
<i>Jones v. City of Memphis</i> , 2012 WL 1228181 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2012)	13
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McBurney v. Mims</i> , 2009 WL 1209037 (E.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2009)	7
<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	15
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of State of Oregon</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	22, 25
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869)	9, 14
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	8, 22, 25
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	2, 23
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	15
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	9, 19
<i>United Building & Construction Trades v. Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	21
<i>W.C.M. Window Co., Inc. v. Bernardi</i> , 730 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1984)	22

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994) 1, 24

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 22

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article IV § 2..... 9, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 6

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(A)..... 3, 23

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700 15

Legislative History

*H.R. 4282: International Child Support Recovery
Improvement Act of 2012* 17

*Dep'ts. of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary,
and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal
Year 2000: Hearing on H.R. 2670/S. 1217 Before
a Subcom. of the S. Comm. on Appropriations,
106 Cong. 280 (1999)*..... 27

State Attorney General Opinions

Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2012-17 (Feb. 10, 2012) 12

Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2011-60 (Aug. 1, 2011) 12

Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 93-27 (Dec. 15, 1993)..... 13

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen., No. 99–67 (Mar. 18, 1999) 13

Books, Articles, and Reports

Matthew Baker, et al, *Optimal Title Search*,
31 J. LEGAL STUD. 139 (2002)..... 16

Brooke Barnett, *Use of Public Record Databases in
Newspaper and Television Newsrooms*,
53 FED. COMM. L. J. 557 (2001) 28

Emily Bayer-Pacht, *The Computerization of Land
Records*, 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 337 (2010) 16

Charles Bonner, *Annual Survey of Virginia Law:
Administrative Procedure*,
33 U. RICH. L. REV. 727 (1999)..... 29

Kushal R. Desai, *Lee v. Minner: The End of Non-Citizen
Exclusions in State Freedom of Information
Laws?*, 58 ADMIN. L. REV. 235 (2006)..... 28, 29

Ann Laquer Estin, *Families Across Borders: The
Hague Children’s Conventions and The
Case for International Family Law in the
United States*, 62 FLA. L. REV. 47 (2010)..... 17

ROGER HOWELL,
THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF
STATE CITIZENSHIP (1918) 16

Frederic Lardinois, *Ancestry.com Acquires
Archives.com For \$100 Million*,
Techcrunch.com (Apr. 25, 2012))..... 28

*Report of the Virginia Freedom of Information
Advisory Council to the Governors and
the General Assembly of Virginia* (Dec.
2010) 13, 29

Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy and the Constitution</i> , 86 MINN. L. REV. 1137 (2002)	20, 27
David R. Upham, <i>Corfield v. Coryell and the Privileges and Immunities of American Citizenship</i> , 83 TEX. L. REV. 1483 (2005)	16
